

No. \_\_\_\_\_ (CAPITAL CASE)

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

NATHANIEL WOODS,

Petitioner,

v.

WARDEN HOLMAN CF,  
ATTORNEY GENERAL, STATE OF ALABAMA,

Respondents.

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

**J.D. Lloyd**  
*Counsel of Record*  
The Law Office of J.D. Lloyd  
One Highland Place  
2151 Highland Ave., S., Suite 310  
Office: (205) 538-3340  
JDLloyd@JDLloydLaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

**Robert Matthews**  
The Law Office of J.D. Lloyd  
One Highland Place  
2151 Highland Ave., S., Suite 310  
Office: (205) 538-3340  
Bob@JDLloydLaw.com

**CAPITAL CASE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
Parties to the Proceedings.....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	vi
Opinions Below .....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	1
Relevant Constitutional and Statutory Provisions .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	2
1.    Statement of the Facts .....	2
2.    Proceedings Below .....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	8
The Eleventh Circuit’s denial of a COA disregarded this Court’s instruction that a court of appeals should limit its examination at the COA stage to a threshold inquiry into the underlying merit of the claim and ask only if the district court’s decision was debatable.....	8
A. Mr. Woods’ claim is substantial and warranted further consideration in the district court under <i>Martinez</i> .....	8
B. Reasonable jurist could debate whether Mr. Woods had satisfied his burden under <i>Martinez</i> to present a claim worthy of further consideration.....	13
Conclusion.....	17
Appendix	
<i>Nathaniel Woods v. Warden, Holman Correctional Facility</i> , No. 18-14690 (Feb. 22, 11th Cir. 2019 .....	Appendix A
<i>Nathaniel Woods v. Warden, Holman Correction Facility</i> , 2:16-cv-01758 (N.D. AL July, 18 2018).....	Appendix B

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Arthur v. State</i> , 711 So. 2d 1031 (Ala. Crim. App. 1996) .....	10
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017) .....	8
<i>Buford v. State</i> , 891 So. 2d 423 (Ala. Crim. App. 2004) .....	12
<i>Ex parte Raines</i> , 429 So. 2d 1111 (Ala. 1982).....	9,10
<i>Fuller v. State</i> , 198 So. 2d 625 (1966) .....	12
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985) .....	9,10
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012) .....	9,13
<i>Lewis v. State</i> , 456 So. 2d 413 (Ala. Crim. App. 1984).....	9
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010) .....	11
<i>Pilley v. State</i> , 930 So.2d 550 (Ala. Crim. App. 2005) .....	12
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S. 413 (2013) .....	i
<i>Woods v. Alabama</i> , 559 U.S. 942 (2010) .....	5
<i>Woods v. State</i> , 13 So. 3d 1 (Ala. Crim. App. 2007) .....	3
<i>Woods v. State</i> , 21 So. 3d 1125 (Ala. Crim. App. 2016).....	3
 <b>United States Constitution</b>	
Amend. VI .....	1

**United States Code**

28 U.S.C. § 1254..... 1  
28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1  
28 U.S.C. § 2253..... 1,8  
28 U.S.C. § 2254..... 1

**Code of Alabama, 1975**

§ 13A-2-23 ..... 11-12  
§ 13A-5-40 ..... 2

**Rules of Court**

Rule 29.6, Supreme Court Rules..... ii  
Rule 32, Ala. R. Crim. P. .... 4,5,14,16
